
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

CABINET 
__________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 5 December 2012 at 5.30 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

AGENDA – SECTION ONE 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Committee Room, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman – (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed  – (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed – (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali – (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad – (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque – (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan – (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan – (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman – (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
Matthew Mannion, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk  



  

 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

CABINET  
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 November 
2012 to be circulated for information. Minutes to follow. 
 

  

4. DEPUTATIONS & PETITIONS  
 

  

 To receive any deputations or petitions. 
 

  

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

5 .1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to 
Unrestricted Business to be considered   

 

  

 To receive any advice of key issues or questions in relation 
to the unrestricted business to be considered, arising from 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 4 December 2012. 
 
 

  

5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 
Nil items. 
 
 

  



 
 

 UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

6 .1 Tenancy Strategy   
 

5 - 58 All Wards 

6 .2 Olympic Impact Planning Review   
 

59 - 76 All Wards 

6 .3 Saturation Policy - Brick Lane   
 

77 - 114 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown; 
Weavers; 

Whitechapel 

7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

7 .1 Establishing a Local Health Watch   
 

115 - 130 All Wards 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

8 .1 Reviewing the impact of the Children's Centres 
restructure - report of the scrutiny working group   

 

131 - 164 All Wards 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

9 .1 Food Law Enforcement Plan 2012/13   
 

165 - 216 All Wards 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

10 .1 In House Temporary Resourcing Report (to follow)   
 

 All Wards 

10 .2 Strategic Performance, General Fund Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2012/13 Q2   

 

217 - 322 All Wards 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

12 .1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions   
 

323 - 328 All Wards 

  

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda, the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
 



 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (PINK) 
The Exempt / Confidential (Pink) Committee papers in the Agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

 
 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

  

 The Exempt/Confidential minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 7 November 2012 to be circulated for information. 
Minutes to follow. 
 

  

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

  

15 .1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to 
Exempt / Confidential Business to be considered.   

 

  

15 .2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

  

 (Under provisions of Article 6 Para 6.02 V of the 
Constitution). 
 
Nil items. 
 
 

  

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items.   

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 

  

 Nil items. 
 

  

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 

  



 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR 
INFORMATION  

 

  

 Nil items.   



 
 

 
SCRUTINY PROCESS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on Tuesday 8 January 2013 may 
scrutinise provisional decisions made in respect of any of the reports attached, if it is 
“called in” by five or more Councillors except where the decision involves a 
recommendation to full Council. 
 
The deadline for “Call-in” is: Friday 14 December 2012  (5.00 p.m.) 
 
Councillors wishing to “call-in” a provisional decision, or members of the public wishing to 
submit a deputation request, should contact: John Williams 
 Service Head Democratic Services: 
 020 7364 4205 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
[...]
Service Head Strategy and Resources  

Title:  

 
Olympic Impact Planning  
 

Ward(s) affected 

 

All 

 
 

Lead Member 
 

Mayor 

Community Plan Theme 
  

All 

Strategic Priority 
 

N/A 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a final round up on Olympic preparations and Games-

time (27th July – 9th September) operations.  
  

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Agree the Council should continue to participate in and support the Growth 
Borough (6 Host Borough) group to maintain a coordinated lobby group for 
investment in East London and continued focus on legacy and regeneration. 

 
2.2 Agree the Council should review the promotion of Small and Medium sized 

businesses in the Borough with a view to improving it further  
 
2.3 Note the outcomes of the Impact Planning process outlined in the report.  
 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

3.1 To ensure effective lobbying of regional and national government to secure 
the necessary investment in East London to deliver the promised long term 
economic legacy.   

 

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 59



  

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Do not participate in the collective action of the six Growth Boroughs 

formerly known as the 6 Host Boroughs.  
 

Lobbying could be undertaken by the Borough on these matters in isolation. 
However, this offers little benefit as participation in the Growth Borough Group 
would not preclude independent action whilst the decision not to participate is 
likely to reduce the effectiveness of the Borough to bring forward local 
priorities to Government and could result in sub regional engagement that 
does not include the Borough.    

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 

 

 Games planning assumptions, considerations and challenges 
 
5.1 The Olympics and Paralympics are the largest and second largest sporting 
 events in the World respectively. Although, ODA and LOCOG were 
 responsible for the delivering and staging of the Games, the Olympic Act 
 (2006
[...]
 of:  

Corporate Director: Stephen Halsey 
 
Originating officer(s)  
David Tolley – Head of  Consumer and Business 
Regulations 

 

Title:  

Saturation Policy – Brick Lane Area 
 
Wards Affected: Weavers, Spitalfields and 
Banglatown, Whitechapel 

 
 
Lead Member 
 

Councillor Ohid Ahmed 

Community Plan Theme 
  

A Safe and Cohesive Community 

Strategic Priority 
 

Focusing on Crime and ASB 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council have the power to designate an 

area within the Borough a “Cumulative Impact Zone” if it feels that the number 
of licensed premises is having an adverse impact on any of the Licensing 
Objectives (crime and disorder, noise / nuisance, public safety and harm to 
children).  

 
1.2. It is proposed that the Council adopt a saturation policy for Brick Lane and 

environs on the basis of the high levels of crime, anti social behaviour and 
alcohol related harm. This has the support of the Police and would be 
managed in partnership with them. 

 
1.3. This report presents the context, evidence and justification for adoption and 

explains the process required for implementation. 
  
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Consider and comment on the proposal for the area defined in the draft   
policy to become a “Cumulative Impact Zone” 

 

2.2 Consider and comment on the draft policy. 
 
2.3 Agree that consultation on the draft policy may commence 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6.3

Page 77



  

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has the power to consider the cumulative impact of licensed 

premises in any part of the Borough and make special provision for this in its 
statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
3.2 The draft policy consultation will be undertaken highlighting the policy 

considerations in section 12 of the attached ‘Proposal for Cumulative Impact 
Policy for the Brick Lane area’. 

 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Cabinet does have the option not to i
[...]
ra

n
ti
n

g
 i
n

 t
h

e
 C

u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

 I
m

p
a
c
t 

Z
o

n
e
 

(Z
o

n
e

).
 

 In
 t

h
e

 e
v
e

n
t 
th

a
t 

a
 s

a
tu

ra
ti
o

n
 p

o
lic

y
 i
s
 f

o
rm

a
lly

 p
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 f
o

llo
w

in
g
 t

h
e

 c
o

n
s
u

lt
a

ti
o
n

 p
ro

c
e

s
s
, 
a

 f
u

ll 
e

q
u

a
lit

y
 a

n
a

ly
s
is

 w
ill

 b
e

 u
n
d

e
rt

a
k
e

n
. 

 
 

 
 

Page 112



 S
ig

n
a
tu

re
 

 
D

a
te

 

 
P

le
a
s
e
 k

e
e
p
 t
h
is

 d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 
fo

r 
y
o
u
r 

re
c
o
rd

s
 a

n
d
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 a
n
 e

le
c
tr

o
n
ic

 v
e
rs

io
n
 t

o
 t
h
e
 O

n
e
 T

o
w

e
r 

H
a
m

le
ts

 T
e
a
m

 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Committee/Meeting: 

 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 

 
5th December 
2012 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Report No: 
 
CAB 52/123 

Report of:  

 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating officer(s) Afazul Hoque, 
Senior Strategy & Policy, Performance 
Officer  
 

Title:  

 
Establishing Healthwatch Tower Hamlets 
and Commissioning of Independent 
Complaints Advocacy Service 
 
Wards Affected: ALL 

 
Lead Member 
 

Adults Health & Wellbeing  

Community Plan Theme 
  

A Healthy and Supportive Community 

Strategic Priority 
 

Ensure that NHS reforms are implemented effectively 
locally  
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the local and national 

situation regarding the commissioning and establishment of Healthwatch 
Tower Hamlets and the commissioning of the NHS Independent Complaints 
Advocacy Service as required by the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Agree to the establishment of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets and authorise the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) to enter into contract with the 
preferred bidder which will be known as Healthwatch Tower Hamlets.  

 
2.2 Agree that the Council enter into a pan-London Framework Agreem
[...]
 

 

• Appendix 5 – provides an overview of progress against the Strategic Plan 

activities. 

 

Page 218



  

• Appendix 6 - provides an overview of performance for all of the reportable 

strategic measures. 

 

2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 

2.1. Review and note the Quarter 2 2012/13 performance; and 

 

2.2. Note the Council’s financial position as detailed in sections 3 and 4 and 

Appendices 1-4 of this report. 

 
2.3. Cabinet is asked to approve the transfer of £808,000 from the Olympic 

reserve set aside to fund additional expenditure as a result of the Olympics as 

set out at section 3.4 and 3.6 of this report. 

 

3. REVENUE 

 

3.1 The following table summarises the current expected outturn position for the 

General Fund. 

SUMMARY 

 

Latest 

Budget 

Budget 

to Date 

Actual to 

Date 

Variance 

to Date 

Forecast 

Outturn 

Variance 

 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Adults Health and 

Wellbeing 100,265 42,481 42,480 -1 100,265 0 

Chief Executive 

9,447 4,584 4,612 28 9,447 0 

Children, Schools and 

Families 82,838 41,419 43,457 2,038 82,320 -518 

Communities, Localities 

and Culture 78,797 29,878 29,220 -658 78,797 0 

Development and 

Renewal 20,217 10,109 10,056 -53 20,217 0 

Resources 

12,160 6,080 6,440 360 13,160 1,000 

Corporate Costs / 

Capital Financing -11,458 4,949 7,570 2,621 -11,458 0 

Total 292,266 139,500 143,835 4,335 292,748 482 

 

3.2 Year-to-date variances are explained in the detailed budget analysis in 

Appendix 2.  

 

Page 219



  

3.3 Adults, Health and Wellbeing    NIL 

 A breakeven position is forecast for the financial year.  This reflects the use of 

budget contingencies to offset slippage in savings relating to Domiciliary Care 

Commissioning and In-House Home Care.  The application of contingencies 

for one-year only has been agreed by the Lead-Member – Resources. 

 
3.4 Chief Executive                                               
[...]
a
p

p
ro

v
a

l 
is

 
in

 e
x
c
e

s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 n

o
ti
n

g
 

re
p

o
rt

 t
h

re
s
h

o
ld

 o
f 

£
1
0
0

k
. 

A
llo

c
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
S

e
c
ti
o
n

 1
0

6
 

re
s
o

u
rc

e
s
 f
o

r 
B

u
s
 S

to
p
 

Im
p

ro
v
e

m
e

n
ts

 i
n

 
a

c
c
o

rd
a
n

c
e

 w
it
h

 t
h
e

 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n

t.
 

J
 B

 R
in

e
y
 L

td
 

4
5

5
 W

ic
k
 L

a
n

e
 

L
o

n
d

o
n

 E
3

 2
T

B
 

E
lis

e
 B

o
o

n
, 

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

a
ti
o

n
 &

 
H

ig
h

w
a

y
s
 (

X
6

8
3

2
) 

 

Page 327



Page 328

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6.1 Tenancy Strategy
	6.1b Tower_Hamlets_Tenancy Strategy_final_Draft_12_12_05
	6.1c App2 - GLA_response
	6.1d App3 - Tenancy_strategy_consultation_Report
	6.1e App4 - Tenancy Strategy_EQIA

	6.2 Olympic Impact Planning Review
	6.3 Saturation Policy - Brick Lane
	6.3b Draft Report Saturation Brick Lane 15 10 12rb
	6.3c App2 - Equality Checklist Saturation Policy

	7.1 Establishing a Local Health Watch
	8.1 Reviewing the impact of the Children's Centres restructure - report of the scrutiny working group
	9.1 Food Law Enforcement Plan 2012/13
	9.1b App1 FSA Service Plan 2012-13
	9.1c Equality Checklist Food Law Enforcement vrb

	10.2 Strategic Performance, General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2012/13 Q2
	10.2b App1 - Control Budget
	10.2c App2 - CMBM Month 6 GF
	10.2d App3 - CMBM Month 6 HRA
	10.2e App4 Capital Q2
	10.2f App5 - Mid Year 2012-13 Strategic Plan Monitoring
	10.2g App6 - Q2 2012-13 Strategic Measures Monitoring

	12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions
	12.1b App1 - Corporate Director Discretions




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
  

 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group) 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs  
Councillor Amy Whitelock  
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Executive Advisor to the Mayor and 

Cabinet) 
Councillor Gulam Robbani  

 
 

Officers Present: 

Louise Russell – (Service Head Corporate Strategy and Equalities, 
Chief Executive's) 

Isobel Cattermole – (Acting Corporate Director, Children, Schools & 
Families and Adult Health and Wellbeing) 

Alison Thomas – (Acting Joint Service Head, Strategy Innovation 
and Sustainability, Development & Renewal) 

Jackie Odunoye – (Head of Strategy, Innovation & Sustainability, 
Development & Renewal) 

Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director Communities, Localities & 
Culture and Interim Head of Paid Service) 

Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director, Resources) 
David Tolley – (Service Head Community Service, Communities 

Localities & Culture) 
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Anne Canning – (Service Head Learning & Achievement, 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Children's Services) 
Ellie Kuper-Thomas – (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer - 

Executive Mayor's Office,  One Tower Hamlets, 
Chief Executive's) 

Ross Archer – (Political Adviser to the Conservative Group, 
Chief Executive's) 

Numan Hussain – (Political Advisor to the Mayor, Executive Mayor's 
Office, Chief Executive's) 

David Courcoux – (Political Adviser to the Labour Group, Chief 
Executive's) 

Martin Ling – (Housing Policy Officer) 
  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 

• Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture) 

• Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 

• Isabella Freeman (Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services)) 
 
Noted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 
November 2012 were presented for information. 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

5.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Unrestricted 
Business to be considered  
 
Four pre-scrutiny questions in relation to Agenda Item 6.1 (Tenancy Strategy) 
were tabled. The Mayor thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the questions and noted those and the responses that officers had provided. 
 
In addition, Councillor Ann Jackson, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee provided the Cabinet with an update on their meeting the previous 
evening. She reported on a number of issues that had been considered 
including that: 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• The Committee had heard from the Borough Commander on his 
community safety priorities including on youth violence, anti-social 
behaviour, domestic violence and prostitution. They were also 
provided details on the police’s action on crime hotspots. 

• The Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Rabina Khan, updated 
the Committee on housing matters and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Councillor Alibor Choudhury, provided an update on 
budget and performance monitoring. 

• The Scrutiny review on youth unemployment and the review into the 
accountability of housing providers had now begun work. A review 
of post-16 attainment and a review of the mainstream grants 
process would begin in the new year.  

 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Ann Jackson for her update. 
 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that no requests had been received by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) to ‘call-in’ for further consideration, by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, any provisional decisions taken by the 
Mayor in Cabinet, at the Cabinet meeting held on 7 November 2012. 
 
 

6. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
 

6.1 Tenancy Strategy  
 
Councillor Rabina Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the report. 
She highlighted the requirement under the Localism Act to develop a new 
Tenancy Strategy and that the Council were looking to use this to help 
maintain strong local communities. She highlighted the extensive consultation 
exercises that had been undertaken including with Members and residents. 
 
A discussion followed during which Members explored issues around how to 
encourage Housing Associations to keep lifetime tenancies for residents. 
Councillor Rabina Khan reported that she was meeting with Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) to emphasise to them the desire of the Council to keep 
lifetime tenancies. 
 
The Mayor stated that he agreed with the concerns expressed and asked 
officers to look at strengthening the strategy as much as possible in this area 
and to emphasise to RLSs the Council’s desire to maintain lifetime tenancies. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the final tenancy strategy attached at appendix 1. 
 
 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

6.2 Olympic Impact Planning Review  
 
Robin Beattie, Service Head Strategy and Resources, introduced the report. 
He explained that it contained an overview of the impact on the Council of the 
Olympics and the legacy improvements achieved. He highlighted the focus on 
maintaining a close relationship with the other host boroughs into the future 
and on looking at possible support for Small to Medium sized Enterprises 
(SMEs). 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and thanked Councillor Rania Khan and all 
the officers who had been involved. He stated that he agreed with the need to 
maintain links with the other host boroughs but would keep that under review 
to ensure its effectiveness. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To agree the Council should continue to participate in and support the 
Growth Borough (6 Host Borough) group to maintain a coordinated 
lobby group for investment in East London and continued focus on 
legacy and regeneration. 
 

2. To agree the Council should review the promotion of Small and 
Medium sized businesses in the Borough with a view to improving it 
further 
 

3. Note the outcomes of the Impact Planning process outlined in the 
report. 

 
 

6.3 Saturation Policy - Brick Lane  
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Ohid Ahmed, the Deputy Mayor. He 
thanked officers for their work on the policy. He stated that the Council shared 
the concerns expressed by the Borough Commander and had listened to the 
local community when formulating the policy. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that having a saturation policy 
was an important tool in helping to restrict licenses in that area. 
 
The Mayor thanked all involved and accepted the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To consider and comment on the proposal for the area defined in the 
draft policy to become a “Cumulative Impact Zone” 
 

2. To consider and comment on the draft policy. 
 

3. To agree that consultation on the draft policy may commence. 
 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
7. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  

 
 

7.1 Establishing a Local Health Watch  
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, 
Councillor Abdul Asad. He highlighted the consultation that had taken place 
including with the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Members discussed the extent to which local residents were engaged with 
particular reference to marginalised groups. Officers reported that they were 
aware of the issue and would be looking to make progress in this area. 
 
The Mayor thanked all involved, stated that the Council would look to learn 
from experience and accepted the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To agree to the establishment of Healthwatch Tower Hamlets and 
authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) to enter into 
contract with the preferred bidder which will be known as Healthwatch 
Tower Hamlets. 

 
2. To agree that the Council enter into a pan-London Framework 

Agreement for the provision of NHS Independent Complaints Advocacy 
Service and authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) to 
enter into contract with the preferred bidder. 

 
 
 

8. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
 

8.1 Reviewing the impact of the Children's Centres restructure - report of 
the scrutiny working group  
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, the Lead Scrutiny Member for Children, Schools 
and Families introduced the report. She thanked the officers who took part for 
their full and frank engagement. She then highlighted the recommendations 
that had been produced.  
 
She praised the efforts of staff at the Children’s Centres for their good work 
and the efforts to protect front line services from the effects of cuts but did 
highlight those areas where there was evidence of problems. 
 
In response Councillor Oliur Rahman, the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services thanked Councillor Amy Whitelock and the other Scrutiny Members 
involved for their work. He reaffirmed the Administration’s commitment to the 
Children’s Centres and highlighted that all were still open despite the financial 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

pressures the Council was facing. He also gave reassurances as to his own 
commitment to monitor the service. 
 
The Mayor added his thanks for the work done and confirmed his intention to 
note the report and reflect on the recommendations. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the report. 
 
 

9. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
 

9.1 Food Law Enforcement Plan 2012/13  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, the Deputy Mayor, introduced the report. He 
highlighted the excellent work done by officers in dealing with the over 2,500 
premises in the borough and the improved inspection completion rate over 
previous years. 
 
The Mayor accepted the report and agreed the recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the Tower Hamlets Food Law Enforcement Plan 
2012/2013 and Food Sampling Policy attached at the Appendix of the 
report. 

 
 
 

10. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
 

10.1 In House Temporary Resourcing Report  
 
After introducing the report a number of Cabinet Members expressed their 
thanks for the work completed on the report and welcomed it as an important 
benefit to the local economy.  
 
Following questions from Members, officers confirmed that the new processes 
would help to support the Mayor’s goal of having a workforce that reflected 
the community. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and accepted its recommendations. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To agree the establishment of the In-House Temporary Worker 

Resourcing Service (ITRES) as described in this report . 
 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

2. To agree the establishment of the Council Resourcing Team to lead 
and manage this Service. 
 

3. To note outline plans for cross-directorate working between Resources 
and Development & Renewal to further promote employment 
opportunities within the Borough for local residents. 

 
 

10.2 Strategic Performance, General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme 2012/13 Q2  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Alibor Choudhury, introduced 
the report highlighting the improvement plan and the good news stories 
contained within it. 
 
The Mayor accepted the report and agreed its recommendations. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To review and note the Quarter 2 2012/13 performance; and 
 

2. To note the Council’s financial position as detailed in sections 3 and 4 
and Appendices 1-4 of this report. 
 

3. To approve the transfer of £808,000 from the Olympic reserve set 
aside to fund additional expenditure as a result of the Olympics as set 
out at section 3.4 and 3.6 of this report. 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 

12. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
 

12.1 Exercise of Corporate Directors' Discretions  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the exercise of Corporate Directors’ discretions as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

12.2 Expressions of Thanks to the Corporate Director Resources  
 
The Mayor led all Members of the Cabinet in thanking Chris Naylor for his 
hard work on behalf of the Council. In particular, Members highlighted his 
efforts to manage the difficulties associated with the significant budget cuts 
that the Council was having to implement. 
 
On behalf of the whole Administration the Mayor wished him all the best at his 
new role at the London Borough of Barnet. 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Resolved 
 
That pursuant to regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting: 
 

(a) As it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted in 
Section Two of the agenda, that if members of the public were present 
during consideration of this business there would be disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 

• Exempt information is defined in section 100I and, by reference, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”). To 
be exempt, information must fall within one of the categories listed in 
paragraphs 1 to 7 of Schedule 12A, must not fall within one of the 
excluded categories in paragraphs 8 and 9 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
o Agenda item 14. “Exempt/Confidential Minutes” (of the meeting of 

the Cabinet held on 7 November 2012) contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). In particular 
information relating to the financial affairs of the Council. 

 
(b) As although there is a public interest favouring public access to local 

authority meetings, in this case the Cabinet concluded that given the 
information contained in: 
 
o Agenda item 14. “Exempt/Confidential Minutes” (of the meeting of 

the Cabinet held on 7 November 2012) contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). In particular 
information relating to the financial affairs of the Council. 

 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption on the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

14. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
The Exempt/Confidential minutes (Cabinet 7 November 2012) were presented 
for information. 
 
 

15. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 



CABINET, 05/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

15.1 Chair's advice of Key Issues or Questions in relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business to be considered.  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

15.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE  
 
Nil items. 
 

17. A PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

18. A SAFE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

19. A HEALTHY AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITY  
 
Nil items. 
 

20. ONE TOWER HAMLETS  
 
Nil items. 
 

21. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

22. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 

 


